The largest part of Ambu’s revenue, production costs and capacity costs is invoiced and paid in foreign currencies, and all assets and liabilities

in the subsidiaries’ balance sheets are denominated in foreign currency. As a consequence, fluctuations in these exchange rates against DKK

might impact Ambu’s financial position and results. The most important exchange rates are USD, MYR, CNY and GBP (collectively referred to as

‘main currencies’).

The following table shows the impact on the group's net profit in the event of a 10% fluctuation in the main currencies relative to the recognized

financial instruments. The development of 10% constitutes the management’s assessment of a realistic exchange rate development within the

main currencies. The financial instruments comprised by the sensitivity analysis include trade receivables, cash, payables, trade payables and

intercompany balances.

Decrease of 10% in

main currencies

Increase of 10% in

main currencies

Contract value Fair value

Interest rate swaps have been entered into to hedge the group’s partial debt to credit institutions, converting floating-rate debt into fixed-rate debt.

63

Tax risks

2018/19 2017/18

Tax for the year comprises:

Current tax on profit for the year 73 102

Deferred tax on profit for the year 24 6

Adjustment, change in tax rates 0 19

Adjustment, previous years -1 1

Tax on profit for the year 96 128

Tax on other comprehensive income and entries on equity for the year 36 -73

Total income taxes for the year 132 55

2018/19 2017/18

Tax on profit for the year comprises (%):

Calculated 22.0% (2017/18: 22.0%) tax on profit for the year 22.0 22.0

Effect of tax rate in foreign subsidiaries 2.4 1.5

Income not subject to tax -0.5 -0.1

Non-deductible costs 1.9 1.9

Adjustment, change in tax rates 0.0 4.4

Value adjustment of contingent consideration -1.5 0.2

Tax adjustment in respect of previous years -0.2 0.1

Utilization of tax assets not previously recognized -0.9 -9.7

Impairment of tax asset 0.0 7.2

Effective tax rate 23.2 27.5

§ Accounting policies

The tax for the year, which consists of current tax and changes in deferred tax, is recognized in the income statement with the portion

attributable to the profit for the year, and in equity with the portion attributable to amounts recognized directly in other comprehensive income.

The tax effect of share-based payment is included in tax on profit for the year with the portion attributable to the group’s deductible share of the

Black-Scholes cost, and the remaining tax effect being included in equity. Tax is provided on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates applicable in